partially offset by the the free cash flow generated in the period, adjusted for the acquisition of the investments in
Oi and Contax, amounting to Euro 498 million, and the impact of the depreciation of the Brazilian Real against the
Euro, leading to a reduction in net debt of Euro 132 million.

Excluding the proportional consolidation of Oi and Contax, the amount of cash available plus the receivable from
Telefónica and the undrawn amount of PT’s committed commercial paper lines and standby facilities totalled Euro
5,524 million at the end of September 2011, of which Euro 940 million was undrawn committed commercial paper
and standby facilities. After the Euro 600 million 5-year Eurobond issued in January 2011 and the Euro 1,200 million
3-year credit facility signed in March and April 2011, with eight leading international banks, PT has now its debt
maturities fully financed until the end of 2013 and financial flexibility to continue to invest in its businesses whilst
honouring its commitments to its shareholders.

Change in net debt
3Q11 3Q10 9M11 9M10

Net debt (initial balance as reported) 8,874.9 6,092.8 2,099.8 5,528.0

Less: Vivo's net debt 0.0 719.5 0.0 699.0
Net debt (initial balance adjusted) 8,874.9 5,373.3 2,099.8 4,829.0

Less: free cash flow 180.9 130.0 497.7 151.8
First instalment related to Vivo transaction 0.0 (4,500.0) 0.0 (4,500.0)
Acquisition of strategic investment in Oi and Contax 0.0 0.0 3,727.6 0.0
Translation effect on foreign currency debt (190.6) 0.0 (132.4) 0.0
Dividends paid by PT 0.0 0.0 1,117.7 503.6
Acquisition of own shares 0.0 0.0 86.8 0.0
Changes in consolidation perimeter (Oi and Contax) 0.0 0.0 2,052.5 0.0
Other changes in consolidation perimeter 10.0 0.9 (1.4) 31.7
Other ⁽¹⁾ 27.2 37.3 87.6 69.1
Net debt (final balance) 8,540.6 781.6 8,540.6 781.6

Less: TEF receivable 2,000.0 3,000.0 2,000.0 3,000.0
Less: Tax effect on unfunded post retirement benefits 226.1 226.1 226.1 226.1
Adjusted net debt (final balance) 6,314.5 (2,444.5) 6,314.5 (2,444.5)

2,164.0 0.0 2,164.0 0.0
4,150.5 (2,444.5) 4,150.5 (2,444.5)

Change in net debt (334.3) (4,591.7) 6,440.8 (4,047.4)
Change in net debt (%) (3.8%) (75.4%) 306.7% (73.2%)

Euro million

Less: Net debt from Oi and Contax, inc. holding companies
Adjusted net debt exc. Oi and Contax (final balance)

01 Financial review

  |  Consolidated Report  |  First Nine Months 2011  14 / 75

In 9M11, excluding the Euro 51 million interest gain on cash deposits related to the strategic investment in Oi, PT’s
average cost of debt stood at 3.4%, down from 4.6% in 9M10. As at 30 September 2011, PT’s consolidated net debt
had a maturity of 5.9 years. Excluding the consolidation of Oi and Contax, the maturity of PT’s net debt was also 5.9